
IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION 
 
Date and Time :- Tuesday 21 December 2021 at 5.00 p.m. 

Venue:- Town Hall, Moorgate Street, Rotherham. 

Membership:- Councillors Pitchley (Chair), Cooksey (Vice Chair), 
Andrews, Aveyard, Barley, Bacon, Browne, C Carter, 
Collingham, Elliott, Griffin, Haleem, Hughes, Khan, Monk, 
Singleton, Thompson and Wilson 
 
 

 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s 
website. The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below and 
there are reports attached which give more details. 
 
Rotherham Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting 
should inform the Chair or Governance Advisor of their intentions prior to the 
meeting. 
 

AGENDA 
 

There will be a pre-meeting for all members of the  
Improving Lives Select Commission at 4:15pm 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  

 
 To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to attend the meeting. 

 
2. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 October 2021 (Pages 3 - 11) 

 
 To consider and approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 

October 2021 as a true and correct record of the proceedings.  
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive declarations of interest from Members in respect of items listed on 
the agenda. 
 

4. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

 To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of any part of the agenda. 
 

5. Questions from Members of the Public and the Press  
 

 To receive questions relating to items of business on the agenda from 
members of the public or press who are present at the meeting. 
 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


6. Communications  
 

 To receive communications from the Chair in respect of matters within the 
Commission’s remit and work programme. 
 

7. Education recovery - Education review - 2020/21 Academic year (Pages 13 
- 44) 
 

  

8. Improving Lives Select Commission Project Group Report on Post CSE 
Support Services (Pages 45 - 65) 
 

  

9. Work Programme (Pages 67 - 78) 
 

 To consider and approve the Commission’s Work Programme. 
 

10. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider any item(s) the Chair is of the opinion should be considered as a 
matter of urgency. 
 

11. Date and time of the next meeting  
 

 The next meeting of the Improving Lives Select Commission take place on 
Tuesday 25 January 2022 commencing at 10am in Rotherham Town Hall.  
 

 

 
Sharon Kemp, 
Chief Executive.   
  
 



IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION - 1 

 

IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION 
Tuesday 26 October 2021 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Pitchley (in the Chair); Councillors Cooksey,  Andrews, Aveyard, 
Bacon, Barley, C Carter, Collingham, Griffin, Hughes, Khan, Monk, Singleton and 
Thompson. 
 

Apologies for absence: - Apologies were received from Councillors Browne, R. Elliott 
and Wilson.  
 
The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at: -  
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
39.    MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 21 SEPTEMBER AND 5 

OCTOBER 2021  
 

 Resolved: - That the Minutes of the meetings of the Improving Lives 
Select Commission, held on 21 September and 5 October 2021 be 
approved as a correct record of proceedings. 
 

40.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

41.    QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  
 

 There were no questions from members of the public or press. 
 

42.    COMMUNICATIONS  
 

 The Chair provided an update on activity from the recent meeting of the 
Corporate Parenting Panel that she and Councillors Browne, Collingham 
and Griffin from the Improving Lives Select Commission had attended. 
 
The Chair also advised that she had attended a briefing for members of 
the Health Select Commissio
[...]
rvices, and self-care recommendations 

for young people.  The VAR CYPS Consortium has commenced a 6 month 

‘Response’ project which will include actions to address findings from the 

surveys. 

Challenges as we move forward 

2.98 Growing number of pupils and students with SEMH needs. 

 

2.99 School leader and staff wellbeing as they face the daily uncertainty of staffing 

levels in schools. 

 

2.100 The impact of staff absence on the delivery of catch-up interventions. 

 

2.101 Avoid the narrowing of the curriculum for the most vulnerable pupils as they 

attend reading, writing or maths interventions. 

 

2.102 To ensure that pupils and students who are self-isolating have the opportunity 

to keep up with academic learning. 

 

2.103 Long term impact of the pandemic on the education of vulnerable groups. 

 

2.104 Social interaction in early years as children learn to interact with others after 

long periods of isolation from children and adults outside of their immediate 

family. 

 

2.105 Lack of assessment in primary has inhibited the understanding of the impact 

of the pandemic on educational attainment and progress. 

 

Page 24



 

Page 13 of 14 
 

2.106 Despite the impact of the pandemic on school improvement, there is a need to 

increase the number of schools judged by Ofsted as being good or better. 

 

3. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
3.1  N/A 
 
4. Consultation on proposal 
 
4.1 N/A 
 
5. Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision 
 
5.1 N/A 
 
6. Financial and Procurement Advice and Implications (to be written by the 

relevant Head of Finance and the Head of Procurement on behalf of s151 
Officer) 

 
6.1 N/A 
 
7. Legal Advice and Implications (to be written by Legal Officer on behalf of 

Assistant Director Legal Services) 
 

7.1 N/A 
 
8. Human Resources Advice and Implications 
 
8.1 Referenced within report and presentation. 
 
9. Implications for Children and Young People and Vulnerable 
[...]
nts said they had either put their own strategies in place or 
accessed some support to help themselves.  These included learning something new for 
example arts, crafts, baking, writing a journal/diary, or undertaking a new hobby examples 
included playing piano, guitar, boxing and drawing.

• A number of schools responded to advise they are implementing new practices to support 
children and young people including one school who has presented a detailed analysis of 
their own school findings to leaders.  Schools who are reviewing and implementing new 
well-being strategies to support pupils and updating their websites to ensure they include 
support, advice and information and how to access this. 

• Responses received from partners have included the sharing of NHS Guidance for children 
and young people’s mental health by Health colleagues including how parents and carers, 
can access services, and self-care recommendations for young people.  The VAR CYPS 
Consortium has commenced a 6 month ‘Response’ project which will include actions to 
address findings from the surveys.

P
age 43



Challenges as we move forward
• Growing number of pupils and students with SEMH needs.

• School leader and staff wellbeing as they face the daily uncertainty of

staffing levels in schools .

• The impact of staff absence on the delivery of catch up interventions.

• Avoid the narrowing of the curriculum for the most vulnerable pupils

as they attend reading, writing or maths interventions.

• To ensure that pupils and students who are self-isolating have the

opportunity to keep up .

• Long term impact of the pandemic on the education of vulnerable

groups.

• Social interaction in early years as children learn to interact with

others after long periods of isolation from children and adults outside

of their immediate family.

• Lack of assessment in primary has inhibited the understanding of the

impact of the pandemic on educational attainment and progress.

• Despite the impact of the pandemic on school improvement, there is

a need to increase the number of schools judged by Ofsted as being

good or better.

P
age 44



 

Public Report 
Improving Lives Select Commission 

 
Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting  
Improving Lives Select Commission – 21 December 2021 
 
Report Title 
Outcomes from the sub-group on Post-CSE Support 
 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
No 
 
Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report 
Jo Brown, Assistant Chief Executive 
 
Report Author(s) 
Martin Elliott, Governance Advisor 
01709 254407 or martin.elliott@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) Affected 
Borough-Wide 
 
Report Summary 
To report on the findings and recommendations of the recent working group post-CSE 
support. 
 
Recommendations 
 

1. That the report be noted, and the following recommendations be submitted to 
OSMB and Cabinet for approval: - 

 
a) That post-CSE services are transferred to the Adult Social Care, Housing and 

Public Health directorate to enable the greater integration and coordination of 

support pathways that are available to adult victims of trauma as children. 

 

b) That further work is undertaken with relevant partners and survivors to improve 

the ways in which survivors’ voices are captured to inform future reviews of post-

abuse services (for example drawing on the research from Sheffield Hallam 

University, the development of voice and influence groups or other survivor’s 

forums). 

 

c) That consideration is given to appropriate governance arrangements to enable 

elected members to provide a steer on the activity that is taking place within the 

Borough to stop CSE/CCE and support survivors.  

 

d) That the Improving Lives Select Commission continue to monitor the provision of 

post-abuse support to survivors of CSE.   

Page 45 Agenda Item 8

mailto:martin.elliott@rotherham.gov.uk


 

 
 
 

 

e) In relation to recommendations c) and d), that consideration is given how 

survivors’ voices to inform these processes.  

 

f) To emphasise the shared responsibility of all elected members, that an annual 

training event/workshop is delivered. This is to ensure that all elected members 

are kept up to date with the activity within the Borough to protect young people 

from being at risk of harm from CSE/CCE and support adult survivors to move 

forwards in their lives. 

 

g) That the relevant Strategic Directors explore options for sharing best practice 

with other local authorities in the Yorkshire and Humber Region. 

 

h) Drawing on the good practice from Durham County Council, that consideration is 

given is given to the language used in the provision of post-CSE support to 

ensure that it is positive and inclusive of the needs of those accessing services. 

 

2 That the response of Cabinet to the recommendations be reported back to Council 

within two calendar months of its submission. 

 
List of Appendices Included 
Improving Lives Select Commission : Outcomes from the task and finish review group 
on Post-CSE Support 
 
Background Papers 
 
Minutes of the Improving Lives Select Commission 3 March 2020 
 
Cabinet Report – June 2020 
 
Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 
None 
 
Council Approval Required 
No 
 
Exempt from the Press and Public 
No

Page 46

https://moderngov.rotherham.gov.uk/documents/g14651/Printed%20minutes%20Tuesday%2003-Mar-2020%2017.30%20Improving%20Lives%20Select%20Commission.pdf?T=1
https://moderngov.rotherham.gov.uk/documents/s126149/Commssioning%20of%20CSE%20Support%20Service.pdf


 

 

Outcomes from the sub-group on Post-CSE Support 
  
1. Background 
  

1.1 The Jay Report identified that high numbers of Rotherham residents were 
affected by child sexual exploitation between 1997 and 2013. The National 
Crime Agency continues to investigate historical child sexual exploitation as 
part of Operation Stovewood and the Trauma and Resilience Service will be 
in place for at least 3 more years. It is important that there are services to 
support all victims / survivors of child sexual exploitation regardless of 
whether they are part of active investigations. It is important that any 
services commissioned by the Council align with the services provided by 
its partners. 
 

1.2 In summer 2016 the Council commissioned support services for young 
people and adults who had experienced child sexual exploitation (CSE). 
These additional services would supplement the core support offer to any 
adult who has ongoing support needs provided by the Council through its 
Adult Safeguarding provision.  The contract arrangements ran from 1 July 
2016 to 31 March 2019 with an option to extend for a further two years. The 
contract was extended until 31 December 2020.  
 

1.3 To inform the imminent re-commissioning of services, members of the 
Improving Lives Select Commission conducted a short benchmarking 
exercise during August 2019 on the services provided by other local 
authorities to support survivors of CSE. The results of this exercise were fed 
into the development of a needs analysis to underpin the anticipated re-
commissioning process. 
 

1.4 Because of circumstances beyond the Council’s control the process was 
delayed. With the extension to timescales, Members agreed that further 
work be undertaken to enhances its review. As such it was resolved at the 
meeting of the Improving Lives Select Commission held on 3 March 2020 
that the benchmarking work should be resumed, with the results detailed in 
standalone report on post-CSE support and the delivery of commissioned 
support services. 

 

1.5 The sub-group met with senior officers, as well as the providers of the 
commissioned services in Rotherham. This work enabled the sub-group to 
establish a sound understanding of the services that were being delivered in 
Rotherham to support survivors of CSE.  Members conducted desktop 
research and held
[...]
ere processes 
could be streamlined, enhanced and accountability improved. 

  
9.0 Recommendations 
9.1. That post-CSE services are transferred to the Adult Social Care, Housing and Public 

Health directorate to enable the greater integration and coordination of support 
pathways that are available to adult victims of trauma as children. 

  
9.2 That further work is undertaken with relevant partners and survivors to improve the 

ways in which survivors’ voices are captured to inform future reviews of post-abuse 
services (for example drawing on the research from Sheffield Hallam University, the 
development of voice and influence groups or other survivor’s forums).  

  
9.3 That consideration is given to appropriate governance arrangements to enable 

elected members to provide a steer on the activity that is taking place within the 

Page 64



 

 

Borough to stop CSE/CCE and support survivors.  
  
9.4 That the Improving Lives Select Commission continue to monitor the provision of 

post-abuse support to survivors of CSE.   
  

9.5 In relation to 9.3 and 9,4, that consideration is given to capturing survivors’ voices to 
inform these processes.  

  
9.6 To emphasise the shared responsibility of all elected members, that an annual 

training event/workshop is delivered. This is to ensure that all elected members are 
kept up to date with the activity within the Borough to protect young people from 
being at risk of harm from CSE/CCE and support adult survivors to move forwards in 
their lives. 

  
9.7 That the relevant Strategic Directors explore options for sharing best practice with 

other local authorities in the Yorkshire and Humber Region 
  
9.8 Drawing on good practice from Durham County Council, that consideration is given 

is given to the language used in the provision of post-CSE support to ensure that it is 
positive and inclusive of the needs of those accessing services. 

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 66



Work 
[...]
er 2021 to bring a further report in 

12 months’ time.  

To be scheduled for September 2022 

CYPS - High Needs Block Update and Recovery 

Plan 

Scrutiny acknowledged that it was early days in the 

recovery plan process with steps outlined to reduce the 

deficit.  Overall position. 

 

OSMB had other updates on this particular issue and 

other services within CYPS, but Chair confirmed 

continuation at work planning meeting on 27 May 2020. 

 

June 2021 – Strategic Director Children’s and Young 

Peoples Services/Assistant Director – Education/Chair 

and Vice-Chair to meet to discuss focus of the report. 

 

Moved from OSMB Work Programme December 2021 

To be scheduled 

 

 

P
age 78


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 October 2021
	7 Education recovery - Education review - 2020/21 Academic year
	ILSC Education recovery Combined Slides

	8 Improving Lives Select Commission Project Group Report on Post CSE Support Services
	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION - 1 

 

 

IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION 
Tuesday 21 December 2021 

 
 
Present: - Councillor Cooksey (Vice-Chair in the Chair); Councillors , Andrews, 
Aveyard, Bacon, Barley, C Carter, Elliott, Griffin, Haleem, Monk, Singleton and 
Thompson. 
 

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillors Browne, 
Collingham, Hughes, Khan, Pitchley and Wilson.  
 
The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:-  
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
51.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 26 OCTOBER 2021  

 
 Resolved: - That the Minutes of the meeting of the Improving Lives Select 

Commission, held on 26 October 2021 be approved as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

52.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

53.    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 There were no items that required the exclusion of the press or public. 
 

54.    QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  
 

 There were no questions from members of the public or press. 
 

55.    COMMUNICATIONS  
 

 The Vice-Chair provided an updateon the issues covered at the most 
recent meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel. 
 

56.    EDUCATION RECOVERY - EDUCATION REVIEW - 2020/21 
ACADEMIC YEAR  
 

 The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People’s Services and the 
Assistant Director – Education attended the meeting to provide a 
presentation on how the Education service had been working to deliver 
the education recovery in the Borough during the 2020/21 Academic 
Year. The report also provided an overview of activity and a review of key 
areas of education across the Borough in the current academic year 
including Elective Home Education.  
 
The Assistant Director - Education made a presentation that provided 
information on: 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2  IMPROVING LIVES SELECT 
COMMISSION -  
 

 

 

 Early Years provision. 

 Primary and Secondary education provision, including recovery 
activity and the ongoing impact of the pandemic. 

 the activity that had been carried out by the Rotherham Education 
Strategic Partnership to address the challenges across the 
education system created by the pandemic. 

 the work that had been carried out in engaging with school leaders 
across the Borough to drive forward the education recovery. 

 School attendance during 2020/21 and how it had been impacted 
by large numbers of children and young people isolating due to 
Covid-19. 

 the Rotherham Inclusion Pathway. 

 Elective Home Education and the increase in numbers of children 
and young people being home educated, the challenges that this 
presented, and the action being taken to address these challenges. 

 the engagement activity that had been carried out with parents and 
carers. 

 the surveys that had been carried out with pupils across the 
Borough on the impact of the pandemic and the activity being 
carried out as a result of the information gathered. 

 
The Assistant Director provided information on the key challenges with 
regard to delivery of the education recovery across the Borough including: 
 

 the increasing number of pupils and students with Social Emotional 
and Mental Health needs. 

 the impact on School leaders and staff wellbeing as they faced the 
daily uncertainty of staffing levels in schools. 

 the impact of staff absence on the delivery of catch-up 
interventions. 

 ensuring that the breadth of the curriculum was not reduced for the 
most vulnerable pupils as they attended reading, writing or maths 
catch-up activities. 

 ensuring that pupils and students who were self-isolating had the 
opportunity to keep up with their studies. 

 the long-term impact of the pandemic on the education of 
vulnerable children and young people. 

 the development on social interaction skills in early years as 
children learnt to interact with others after long periods of isolation 
from children and adults outside of their immediate family. 

 the lack of assessment for primary children that had inhibited the 
understanding of the impact of the pandemic on educational 
attainment and progress of children and young people throughout 
the education system. 

 notwithstanding the impact of the pandemic on school 
improvement, the need to increase the number of schools judged 
by Ofsted as being good or better. 

 



IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION - 3 

 

 

The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People’s Services noted her 
concerns around the lack of formal assessments that had been able to be 
carried and how this impacted on the ability of schools to measure the 
progress that pupils had made. The Cabinet Member also expressed her 
concern around young people who had received centre assessed GSCE 
and A Level grades and how the related grade inflation may be perceived 
negatively by potential employers. 
 
The Cabinet Member noted the Year of Reading that was currently taking 
place across the Borough and encouraged all members to get involved 
with activities in their local areas. 
 
Members asked for further information around the use of supply teachers 
during the pandemic and whether there had been sufficient numbers 
available in order to ensure that catch-up activities in English and Maths 
were delivered. The Assistant Director advised that ensuring access to 
high quality supply provision had been challenging but advised that retired 
teachers had been encouraged to return to the classroom in order to 
increase the number of staff available to cover absences.  
 
Members noted the concerns that had been detailed in the presentation 
regarding the disproportionally negative impact that the pandemic had 
had on already disadvantaged children and young people and asked for 
further information on what was being done to address this. The Assistant 
Director advised that during periods of “lockdown” that it had been a key 
priority to ensure that the most disadvantaged pupils had access to the 
full school offer in order as far as possible to mitigate the impact on their 
learning.  The Assistant Director noted however that not all disadvantaged 
pupils had attended school during periods of lockdown and advised that 
these pupils, along with all disadvantaged pupils were a priority for 
schools in the delivery of their catch-up activities. The Assistant Director 
also noted the numerous education recovery projects across the Borough 
that aimed to support the most disadvantaged children catch-up with their 
learning. 
 
Members noted the impact of parent/carer anxiety during the pandemic 
and the impact that this had on school attendance with parents/carers not 
sending their children to school. Members asked how this situation was 
being managed in order to ensure that all children attended school. The 
Assistant Director advised that parent/carer anxiety about the sending 
their children to school was managed and reduced by ensuring clear 
channels of communication between the school and parents/carers that 
provided timely, clear and consistent messaging, as poor communication 
and unclear messaging acted to increase anxiety for parents/carers and 
consequently impacted on pupil absences. 
 
Members noted their concern about the growing numbers of children in 
receipt of Elective Home Education and asked that a report be circulated 
to members of the Improving Lives Select Commission on the impact of 
the revised Elective Home Education Policy that had been introduced in 



4  IMPROVING LIVES SELECT 
COMMISSION -  
 

 

2021.  
 
Members asked for further information around the concerns that had been 
expressed in the presentation and by the Cabinet Member around the 
impact on centre assessed grades for the young people who had been 
subject to this method of assessment. The Assistant Director noted that 
an area of particular concern was around young people transitioning to 
Further Education and how the gaps in their learning would impact on that 
transition. The Assistant Director advised that it was currently difficult to 
assess the full impact and how long this impact would last across all 
cohorts of children on their education and subsequent life chances. The 
Assistant Director confirmed that this uncertainty was a significant 
challenge that would need to be addressed.  
 
Members noted their approval for the wide ranging Covid Surveys that 
had been carried out with children and young people across the Borough 
in order to gather their experiences of the pandemic and how it had 
impacted on their lives and education. Members noted their concern on 
the number of children and young people who had stated in the surveys 
that that had felt were unable to ask for the help that they needed and 
asked how this issue would be addressed. The Assistant Director noted 
that there would have been a wide range of reasons why children and 
young people had stated this but assured members that the level and 
amount of support that was available in schools to support children and 
young people had increased greatly since the start of the pandemic. The 
Assistant Director assured members that the findings from the surveys 
had been shared with schools so that action could be taken to address 
areas of concern that the surveys had highlighted. The Assistant Director 
advised that in the light of the pandemic that the Social, Emotional and 
Mental Health needs of pupils was an area of particular focus for schools 
with schools increasing levels of pastoral support to support the needs of 
their pupils.   
 
Members noted the phonics assessments that had been taken in primary 
schools and noted with concern the gap in attainment in these tests 
between children who were in receipt of free school meals and those who 
were not. Members asked what action was being addressed this gap in 
attainment. The Assistant Director confirmed that phonics was a national 
priority, and that additional support was being provided in schools to those 
pupils who required extra support as part of the programme of catch-up 
activities. The Assistant Director advised that attainment in phonics testing 
had been impacted by the lack of socialisation and the development of 
social skills by children who had spent a substantial part of their life 
isolated from adults and children outside of their family group. The 
Assistant Director advised that full details on the phonics assessments 
would be circulated to members as soon as the final results had been 
validated.  
 
The Vice-Chair thanked the Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People’s Services and the Assistant Director – Education for attending the 



IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION - 5 

 

 

meeting and answering member questions. 
 
Resolved: -  
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. That information detailing the results of the phonics testing carried 
out with Year 2 children across the Borough be circulated to 
members of the Improving Lives Select Commission once 
available. 
 

3. That a briefing note be circulated to members of the Improving 
Lives Select Commission on the impact of the revised Elective 
Home Education Policy.   

 
57.    IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION PROJECT GROUP 

REPORT ON POST CSE SUPPORT SERVICES  
 

 Councillor Clark attended the meeting to present a report on post-CSE 
(Child Sexual Exploitation) support that had been carried out by a sub-
group of the Improving Lives Select Commission.  
 
The sub-group had consisted of Councillors Victoria Cusworth, Councillor 
Maggi Clark and Councillor Jenny Andrews. It was noted that during the 
period of the review that Councillor Cusworth had been Chair of the 
Improving Lives Select Commission. Councillor Cusworth, who had been 
a member of the sub-group was in attendance at the meeting for this item 
to support Councillor Clark answer member questions about the review 
and its recommendations. 
 
In introducing the report Councillor Clark thanked all of those who had 
been involved in the review including officers, officers and elected 
members at the other local authorities that the sub-group had spoken to 
and the representatives of the providers of the commissioned services 
that they had met with. 
 
Councillor Clark emphasised that the purpose of the review had been to 
gain assurance on the services that were in place in Rotherham to 
support survivors of CSE rather than the historical or current issues of 
CSE in Rotherham and the Council’s response to CSE in the Borough.  
 
Councillor Clark detailed the circumstances and context that that had led 
to the formation of the sub-group to scrutinise post-CSE support in 
Rotherham.  
 
The report noted that in summer 2016 the Council had commissioned 
support services for young people and adults who had experienced child 
sexual exploitation, with these additional services acting to supplement 
the core support offer that was available to any adult who had ongoing 
support needs provided by the Council through its Adult Safeguarding 



6  IMPROVING LIVES SELECT 
COMMISSION -  
 

 

provision. It was noted that the contracted arrangements had ran from 1 
July 2016 to 31 March 2019 with an option to extend for a further two 
years, with the contract being extended until 31 December 2020.  
 
The report stated that to inform the imminent re-commissioning of 
services, members of the Improving Lives Select Commission had 
conducted a short benchmarking exercise during August 2019 on the 
services provided by other local authorities to support survivors of CSE. 
The results of this exercise had subsequently been fed into the 
development of a needs analysis that had been used to underpin the 
anticipated re-commissioning process. Councillor Clark advised that 
because of circumstances beyond the Council’s control the 
commissioning process had been delayed and that due to the extension 
to timescales, members of the sub-group agreed that further work should 
be undertaken to enhances its review and to gain further assurance about 
the level of support offered to survivors of CSE in Rotherham. Councillor 
Clark noted that it had been resolved at the meeting of the Improving 
Lives Select Commission held on 3 March 2020 that the benchmarking 
work should be resumed, with the results detailed in standalone scrutiny 
report on post-CSE support and the delivery of commissioned support 
services.  
 
Councillor Clark advised that in conducting the review that the sub-group 
had met with senior officers, officers and elected members at other local 
authorities who were responsible for managing post-CSE support as well 
as the providers of the commissioned services in Rotherham. Councillor 
Clark advised that this work had enabled the sub-group to establish a 
sound understanding of the services that were being delivered in 
Rotherham to support survivors of CSE and how these compared to 
services provided elsewhere. Councillor Clark noted that prior to the 
review that they had not felt that they were fully informed about the level 
of support that was provided to survivors in Rotherham.  
 
Members took the opportunity to ask Councillors Clark and Cusworth 
several questions regarding scope of the review, the methods of research 
used and on the recommendations that had been made. Members sought 
particular assurance that the “voice of the survivor” had been considered 
throughout the review. Councillors Clark and Cusworth assured members 
that from the discussions that had been held with the providers of the 
commissioned services, who had extensive experience of working with 
survivors that the “voice of the survivor” that they had utilised their 
professional skills and expertise to access and to learn from the voices of 
survivors.  
 
The Vice-Chair thanked Councillors Cusworth and Clark for presenting the 
report to members and for their hard work in conducting the extensive 
member led scrutiny review.  
 
Resolved: -  
 



IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION - 7 

 

 

1) That the report be noted, and the following recommendations be 

submitted to OSMB and Cabinet for approval: -  

 
a) That post-CSE services are transferred to the Adult Social 

Care, Housing and Public Health directorate to enable the 

greater integration and coordination of support pathways that 

are available to adult victims of trauma as children.  

 
b) That further work is undertaken with relevant partners and 

survivors to improve the ways in which survivors’ voices are 

captured to inform future reviews of post-abuse services (for 

example drawing on the research from Sheffield Hallam 

University, the development of voice and influence groups or 

other survivor’s forums).  

 
c) That consideration is given to appropriate governance 

arrangements to enable elected members to provide a steer on 

the activity that is taking place within the Borough to stop 

CSE/CCE and support survivors. d) That the Improving Lives 

Select Commission continue to monitor the provision of post-

abuse support to survivors of CSE. 

 
d) In relation to recommendations c) and d), that consideration is 

given how survivors’ voices to inform these processes.  

 
e) To emphasise the shared responsibility of all elected members, 

that an annual training event/workshop is delivered. This is to 

ensure that all elected members are kept up to date with the 

activity within the Borough to protect young people from being 

at risk of harm from CSE/CCE and support adult survivors to 

move forwards in their lives.  

 
f) That the relevant Strategic Directors explore options for sharing 

best practice with other local authorities in the Yorkshire and 

Humber Region.  

 
g) Drawing on the good practice from Durham County Council, 

that consideration is given is given to the language used in the 

provision of post-CSE support to ensure that it is positive and 

inclusive of the needs of those accessing services. 

 
2) That the response of Cabinet to the recommendations be reported 

back to Council within two calendar months of its submission. 



8  IMPROVING LIVES SELECT 
COMMISSION -  
 

 

 
58.    WORK PROGRAMME  

 
 The Committee considered its Work Programme.  

 
Resolved: - That the Work Programme for 2020/21 be approved. 
 

59.    URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 There was no urgent business. 
 

60.    DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved: - That the next meeting of the Improving Lives Select 
Commission take place on Tuesday 25 January 2022 at 10am at 
Rotherham Town Hall. 
 

 


